

Authority: Item , General Issues Committee
Report PED16099(a)
CM: Date
Bill No.

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. _____

To Amend By-law No. 07-170, a By-law to License and Regulate Various Businesses

WHEREAS Council enacted a by-law to license and regulate various businesses being City of Hamilton By-law No. 07-170;

AND WHEREAS this By-law amends the General Provisions;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. The amendments in this By-law include any necessary grammatical, numbering and lettering changes.
2. Section 1- Definitions is amended by:
 - a. Deleting the word "Inspector" and replacing it with "Municipal Officer", to read as follows:

"Municipal Officer" except where otherwise indicated means an employee of the Parking and By-law Services Division of the Planning and Economic Development Department who is assigned by the Director of Licensing to enforce the provisions of this By-law;
 - b. Deleting the word "Issuer of Licences" and the definition and replacing it with "Director of Licensing", to read as follows:

"Director of Licensing" means the Director of Licensing in Parking and By-law Services of the Planning and Economic Development Department, or his or her designate;

3. Section 5 (2)(d) is deleted and replaced with the following:
5(2)(d) all necessary and required information, materials and fees are delivered to the Director of Licensing, including unpaid fines for Fees for Service or unpaid fines imposed under the *Provincial Offences Act*.
4. Section 6(1)(e)(i) is amended by adding "Schedule 24" and "Personal Transportation Provider", to read as follows:
 - a. Schedule 24 Personal Transportation Provider.
5. Section 30 of the General Provisions of By-law No. 07-170 is amended by deleting "(Reserved)" after "Schedule 11" and replacing it with "Payday Loan Businesses".
6. This By-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED this day of , 2017.

_____	_____
Fred Eisenberger Mayor	Rose Caterini City Clerk